1 January 2016 EGP GBP AUD CAD USD

Cash and cash equivalents 28,892,266 100,729,717 11,305 5,353 3,632,155

Trade and other receivables 29,273,750 83,400,814 - - 9,991,043

Due from related parties 42,940,649 - - - -

Equity accounted investees - - - 7,297,101 87,940,913

Loans and borrowings - - - - -

Bank overdraft - - - - (1,338,593)

Trade and other payables (20,191,369) (212,767,395) (179,445,602) (84,826,961) (212,953,195)

Due to related parties (62,522,679) (176,325,157) - - (829,717)

Net statement of financial position exposure 18,392,617 (204,962,021) (179,434,297) (77,524,507) (113,557,394)

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Egyptian pound, Great Britain pounds, Australian dollars,
Canadian dollar and US dollars against all other currencies at year end would have affected the measurement of
financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and would have increased / (decreased) equity by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular commission rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2017
EGP (1%) 56,601 (56,601)
GBP (1%) (1,535,741) 1,535,741
AUD (1%) (1,258,242) 1,258,242
CAD (1%) (730,040) 730,040
USD (1%) (1,028,934) 1,028,934

31 December 2016
EGP (1%) 207,709 (207,709)
GBP (1%) (1,625,322) 1,625,322
AUD (1%) (1,811,900) 1,811,900

CAD (1%) (758,415) 758,415
USD (1%) (4,234,225) 4,234,225

1 January 2016

EGP (1%) 183,926 (183,926)

GBP (1%) (2,049,620) 2,049,620

AUD (1%) (1,794,343) 1,794,343

CAD (1%) (775,245) 775,245

USD (1%) (1,135,574) 1,135,574

Al Tayyar Travel Group Holding Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017
(Saudi Riyals)

75

35 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK (continued)

35.1 Market risk (continued)

Price risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments
traded in the market. The Group is exposed to price risk with respect to ownership of shares held by the Group and

[…]

e) The Group has designated quoted and unquoted equity instruments held at 1 January 2016 as available-for-
sale investments.

Estimates

The estimates as at 1 January 2016 and as at 31 December 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates in
accordance with SOCPA (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from employees’
end of service benefit where application of SOCPA did not require actuarial estimation.

The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS reflect conditions as at 1 January
2016, the date of transition to IFRS and as of 31 December 2016.

Group reconciliation of equity and income statement from previous GAAP to IFRS are analysed on the next page
onwards:

Al Tayyar Travel Group Holding Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017
(Saudi Riyals)

84

38. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

38.1 Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2016 (date of transition to IFRS)

Note
Previous GAAP

(SOCPA)
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 1,023,710,582  - 1,023,710,582

Capital work in progress 2,775,603,643  - 2,775,603,643

Capital work in progress – recoverable on disposal 359,747,097  - 359,747,097

Intangible assets and goodwill 290,359,673  - 290,359,673

Investment property 415,995,025  - 415,995,025

Investment in equity – accounted associates  149,574,221  (1,752,110) 147,822,111

Investment in equity – accounted joint ventures  - 1,752,110  1,752,110

Available for sale investments  4,524,949  - 4,524,949

Deferred tax assets B - 2,765,104  2,765,104

 5,019,515,190  2,765,104  5,022,280,294

Current assets

Trade and other receivables B 732,312,383  104,212,339  836,524,722

Due from related parties  12,465,096  - 12,465,096

Prepayments and advances  648,363,403  (106,977,443) 541,385,960

Cash and bank balances  2,008,773,003  - 2,008,773,003

 3,401,913,885  (2,765,104) 3,399,148,781

TOTAL ASSETS  8,421,429,075  - 8,421,429,075

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  2,000,000,000  - 2,000,000,000

Statutory reserve  535,860,943  - 535,860,943

Translation adjustment for foreign operations  (49,858,357) 49,858,357  -

Fair value reserve C (368,301) 368,301  -

Other reserves  - 65,186,858  65,186,858

Retained earnings  A 1,485,693,245  (29,498,873) 1,456,194,372

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  3,971,327,530  85,914,643  4,057,242,173

Non-controlling interests A 34,478,303  (2,538,168) 31,940,135

TOTAL EQUITY  4,005,805,833  83,376,475  4,089,182,308

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings  1,106,905,939  - 1,106,905,939

Employee benefits  A 73,575,448  30,606,874  104,182,322

Deferred tax liabilities B - 8,358,609  8,358,609

 1,180,481,387  38,965,483  1,219,446,870

Current liabilities

Bank overdraft  10,824,105  - 10,824,105

Current Zakat and tax liabilities  48,747,350  - 48,747,350

Loans and borrowings  340,927,477  - 340,927,477

Employee benefits  - 2,811,234  2,811,234

Trade and other payables B 1,005,841,769  243,006,477  1,248,848,246

Due to related parties 372,947,040  - 372,947,040

Deferred revenue - 1,062,694,445  1,062,694,445

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,430,854,114  (1,430,854,114) -

Provisions 25,000,000  - 25,000,000

3,235,141,855  (122,341,958) 3,112,799,897

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,415,623,242  (83,376,475) 4,332,246,767

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 8,421,429,075  - 8,421,429,075

Al Tayyar Travel Group Holding Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017
(Saudi Riyals)

85

38. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

38.2 Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2016

Note
Previous GAAP

(SOCPA)
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 1,290,316,182  - 1,290,316,182

Capital work in progress 2,357,743,410  - 2,357,743,410

Capital work in progress – recoverable on disposal 359,747,097  - 359,747,097

Intangible assets and goodwill 202,753,670  - 202,753,670

Investment property 757,555,159  - 757,555,159

Investment in equity – accounted associates 1,059,015,836  (17,243,861) 1,041,771,975

Available for sale investments 1,000,000  - 1,000,000

Deferred tax assets  - 5,767,470  5,767,470

6,028,131,354  (11,476,391) 6,016,654,963

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  1,535,955,469  119,449,011  1,655,404,480

Due from related parties  38,033,271  17,702,303  55,735,574

Prepayments and advances  524,413,736  (125,674,923) 398,738,813

Cash and bank balances 1,249,531,766  - 1,249,531,766

3,347,934,242  11,476,391  3,359,410,633

TOTAL ASSETS 9,376,065,596  - 9,376,065,596

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 2,096,500,000  - 2,096,500,000

Share premium 707,345,000  - 707,345,000

Statutory reserve 618,485,496  - 618,485,496

Translation adjustment for foreign operations (141,684,337) 141,684,337  -
Other reserves - (18,210,886) (18,210,886)

Retained earnings  A 2,229,314,220  (31,777,605) 2,197,536,615

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 5,509,960,379  91,695,846  5,601,656,225

Non-controlling interests A 33,936,408  (2,356,614) 31,579,794

TOTAL EQUITY 5,543,896,787  89,339,232  5,633,236,019

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 861,000,000  - 861,000,000

Employee benefits  A 86,413,483  14,323,654  100,737,137

Deferred tax liabilities - 4,433,809  4,433,809

947,413,483  18,757,463  966,170,946

Current liabilities

Bank overdraft 9,836,262  - 9,836,262

Current Zakat and tax liabilities 43,458,250  - 43,458,250

Loans and borrowings 216,542,672  - 216,542,672

Employee benefits - 1,805,915  1,805,915

Trade and other payables 1,526,315,939  179,944,566  1,706,260,505

Due to related parties 324,377,669  - 324,377,669

Deferred revenue - 449,377,358  449,377,358

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 739,224,534  (739,224,534) -

Provisions 25,000,000  - 25,000,000

2,884,755,326  (108,096,695) 2,776,658,631

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,832,168,809  (89,339,232) 3,742,829,577

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,376,065,596  - 9,376,065,596

Al Tayyar Travel Group Holding Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017
(Saudi Riyals)

86

38. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

38.3 Group reconciliation of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2016

Note
Previous GAAP

(SOCPA)
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Revenue D 8,041,140,709  (5,896,670,735) 2,144,469,974

Cost of revenue  D (6,551,974,128) 6,078,099,969  (473,874,159)

Gross profit  D 1,489,166,581  181,429,234  1,670,595,815

Selling expenses (272,374,525) (3,488,020) (275,862,545)

Administrative expenses (396,463,428) (3,164,091) (399,627,519)

Other expenses 191,631,974  (281,535,243) (89,903,269)

Impairment loss of intangible assets (76,651,341) 76,651,341  -

Impairment loss of equity accounted investees (6,432,669) 6,432,669  -

Gain from acquisition a subsidiary 10,119,972  (10,119,972) -

Gain on disposal of available for sale investment 1,137,043  (1,137,043) -

Loss on disposal of property and equipment (7,107,049) 7,107,049  -

Operating profit   933,026,558  (27,824,076) 905,202,482

Finance income 30,410,178  14,750,842  45,161,020

Finance costs (46,291,742) - (46,291,742)

Net finance cost (15,881,564) 14,750,842  (1,130,722)

Loss in disposal of subsidiaries (4,619,592) 4,619,592

Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax (53,074,910) - (53,074,910)

Profit before Zakat and tax  859,450,492  (13,073,234) 846,377,258

Zakat and income tax expense (30,000,385) - (30,000,385)

Profit for the year 829,450,107  (13,073,234) 816,376,873

Other Comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of defined benefit liability  A - 10,976,056  10,976,056

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Foreign operations – foreign currency translation differences - (91,825,980) (91,825,980)

Available for sale investments – net change in fair value C - 368,301  368,301

- (91,457,679) (91,457,679)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (80,481,623) (80,481,623)

Total comprehensive income 829,450,107  (93,554,857)  735,895,250

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 826,245,528  (12,477,731) 813,767,797

Non-controlling interests 3,204,579  (595,503) 2,609,076

829,450,107  (13,073,234) 816,376,873

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the parent 826,245,528  (93,628,697) 732,616,831

Non-controlling interests 3,204,579  73,840  3,278,419

829,450,107  (93,554,857) 735,895,250

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share   3.94   3.88

Al Tayyar Travel Group Holding Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017
(Saudi Riyals)

87

38. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

38.4 Note to the reconciliations

Changes due to transition from SOCPA to IFRS as endorsed in KSA.

A. Employee benefits

Under SOCPA, the Group recognised costs related to its post-employment benefits as current value of the vested